Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of  a financial instrument will fluctuate because of  changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of  changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a short term working capital loans which are reviewed on yearly basis.
The following table provides a break-up of  Company’s fixed and floating rate borrowing:

 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Fixed rate borrowings  -  881.55
Floating rate borrowings  2,499.50  3,689.30
Total Borrowings  2,499.50  4,570.85

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of  loans and
borrowings affected, after the impact of  hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Increase /

decrease in basis
points

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2019
` 2,499.50 +/- 100 bps -24.99 / 24.99
March 31, 2018
` 3,689.30 +/- 100 bps -36.89 / 36.89

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2018-19

109

	 Note: The above analysis is prepared for floating rate liabilities assuming the amount of  the Liability outstanding at the end of
the reporting Period was outstanding for the whole year.

	 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years

	 Derivatives designated as hedging instruments

	 The Company uses derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to hedge foreign currency
risk arising from future transactions in respect of  which firm commitments are made or which are highly probable forecast

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of  a financial instrument will fluctuate because of  changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of  changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a short term working capital loans which are reviewed on yearly basis. The
following table provides a break-up of  Group’s fixed and floating rate borrowing:

Annual Report 2018-19

157

Notes forming part of  the Consolidated financial statements

(` in lakhs)
Particulars  As at

March 31, 2019
 As at

March 31, 2018
Fixed rate borrowings  -  881.55
Floating rate borrowings  2,499.50  3,689.30
Total Borrowings  2,499.50  4,570.85

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of  loans and
borrowings affected, after the impact of  hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax
is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in lakhs)
Particulars Increase / decrease in basis points Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2019
` 2,499.50 +/- 100 bps -2,499.50 /2,499.50
March 31, 2018
` 3,689.30 +/- 100 bps -3,689.30 /3,689.30

Note: The above analysis is prepared for floating rate liabilities assuming the amount of  the Liability outstanding at the end of
the reporting Period was outstanding for the whole year.

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to hedge foreign currency risk
arising from future transactions in respect of  which firm commitments are made or which are highly probable forecast